## CHAPTER LVI.

An Act to appropriate money for per diem, mileage, January 11, 1866. newspapers, postage and stationery of the members and officers of the present Legislature.

ECTION 1. Appropriation for the per diem, mileage, etc., of the members and officers of the eighth session of the Legislature.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, Appropriations or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the for perdiem, etc., same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of the per diem, mileage, newspapers, postage and stationery of the members and officers of the present Legislature.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved January 11th, 1866.